

No. 24-1343

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

COUNCIL FOR RESPONSIBLE NUTRITION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

LETITIA JAMES,

in her official capacity as New York Attorney General,

Defendant-Appellee,

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of New York, No. 24-cv-1881

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, THE CONSUMER
HEALTHCARE PRODUCTS ASSOCIATION, FMI—THE FOOD
INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION, AND THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CHAIN DRUG STORES, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Christopher Walker
Tara S. Morrissey
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Jeffrey S. Bucholtz
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500
jbucholtz@kslaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

July 10, 2024

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

Matthew V.H. Noller
KING & SPALDING LLP
50 California Street
Suite 3300
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 318-1200
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument	5
I. General Business Law § 391-00 uses protected speech as a trigger for legal restrictions and requirements	5
II. General Business Law § 391-00 burdens protected speech and must satisfy First Amendment scrutiny	9
Conclusion.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011)	9, 10, 14
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	16
<i>CFTC v. Vartuli</i> , 228 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Clementine Co. v. Adams</i> , 74 F.4th 77 (2d Cir. 2023)	14, 15, 16
<i>Cornelio v. Connecticut</i> , 32 F.4th 160 (2d Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	9
<i>Dawson v. Delaware</i> , 503 U.S. 159 (1992)	8
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 581 U.S. 37 (2017)	3, 14
<i>Farrell v. Burke</i> , 449 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	3, 5, 14
<i>Honeyfund.com Inc. v. Governor</i> , 94 F.4th 1272 (11th Cir. 2024)	3, 4, 14, 16
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	13, 15

<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974)	17
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	7, 14
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	13
<i>United States v. Caronia</i> , 703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Kahn</i> , 5 F.4th 167 (2d Cir. 2021)	8
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	15
<i>Vugo, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 931 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Zieper v. Metzinger</i> , 474 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2007)	15
Statutes	
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 391-oo	<i>passim</i>
